AMENDMENT NO.

ТО

RESOLUTION NO. RS2023-2342

Mr. President -

I hereby move to amend Resolution No. RS2023-2342 as follows:

I. By adding the following after the tenth recital clause:

WHEREAS, upon adoption of this Resolution, eventual funding of license plate reader technology for the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department -- either through appropriations from the general fund reserve fund (four percent fund), grants funding, or other allocations -- will require legislative approval of the Metropolitan Council. See, e.g., section 5.04.015 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws; and

WHEREAS, prior to entering into any vendor contract or agreement with a private entity to acquire, share or otherwise use license plate reader technology or the information it provides, additional approval of the Metropolitan Council is required, in the form of a resolution adopted after a public hearing, pursuant to section 13.08.080.C(2) of the Metropolitan Code of Laws; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchases in the Metropolitan Finance Department will oversee the issuance of vendor contracts for the acquisition and use of LPR technology. Upon approval of full implementation by the Metropolitan Council, the Division of Purchases' vendor contracts for LPR technology – each requiring approval of the Metropolitan Council -- will include provisions which require:

(1) full compliance with federal, state, and local laws, rules, and regulations, including the Metropolitan Code of Laws and policies of the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department, including the LPR technology deployment policy and the usage and privacy policy; and

(2) a contract termination provision effectuating contract suspension or termination in the event of non-compliance with the Metropolitan Code of Laws or the policies of the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department, or upon confirmation of data breach or unintended disclosure of LPR data obtained through the contract; and (3) sufficient contract language to ensure risk of data breach of LPR data is reduced to an acceptable level; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department has formally declared that its LPR technology deployment policies shall require consultation with citizens who comprise Precinct Community Advisory Groups prior to the deployment of fixed LPR devices in new locations, in order to address community concerns regarding equitable distribution of LPR cameras across socio-economic, ethnic, and income levels within the north, south, east, and west guadrants of Davison County.

INTRODUCED BY:

Jeff Syracuse

Burkley Allen

Members of Council